

0 1 1 8 6 3 JUN 2 0 2002

No. _____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BAY VIEW, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAMUEL L. FORTIER
FORTIER & MIKKO, P.C.
101 W. Benson Boulevard
Suite 304
Anchorage, Alaska 99503
(907) 277-4222

June 20, 2002

HARRY R. SACHSE *
LLOYD BENTON MILLER
JAMES T. MEGGESTO
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON AND PERRY
1250 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. ANCSA's requirement that all revenues from mineral and timber transactions be shared with native villages	3
2. ANCSA's attention to the tax status of the shared estates	5
3. Early attempts by the resource rich Regional Corporations to avoid sharing income from the timber and subsurface estates.....	6
4. The attempt by the resource rich Regional Corporations to avoid sharing income from sales of net operating losses created by sales of timber and minerals at below market prices	7
5. Bay View's class action against the Re- gional Corporations, and Congress' retroactive legislation.....	8
6. Bay View's suit in the Court of Federal Claims and Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. THERE IS A SERIOUS THREAT TO THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM IF CONGRESS IS ALLOWED TO INTERVENE IN ONGOING LITIGATION RETROACTIVELY CHANGING LONG VESTED PROPERTY RIGHTS WITHOUT THE DUTY TO PAY JUST COMPENSATION.....	11
II. THE RIGHTS THAT WERE TAKEN WERE VESTED PROPERTY RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	12
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS FLAGRANTLY VIOLATED THE STANDARDS OF THIS COURT FOR DISMISSING A LEGISLATIVE TAKING CLAIM ON THE PLEADINGS.....	14
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISCONSTRUED THE PLAIN MEANING OF ANCSA.....	15
V. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FUNDAMENTALLY CONFLICTS WITH NINTH CIRCUIT AND ALASKA DISTRICT COURT RULINGS INTERPRETING SECTION 7(i) AND A SIMILAR SHARING STATUTE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aleut Corp. v. Arctic Slope Regional Corp.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 1196 (D. Alaska 1976)	19, 20
<i>Aleut Corp. v. Arctic Slope Regional Corp.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 900 (D. Alaska 1976)	20
<i>Aleut Corp. v. Arctic Slope Regional Corp.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 862 (D. Alaska 1976)	20
<i>Aleut Corp. v. Arctic Slope Regional Corp.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 482 (D. Alaska 1980)	6
<i>Bay View, Inc. v. Ahtna</i> , No. A94-0551 (D. Alaska July 7, 1995)	8
<i>Bay View v. Ahtna</i> , 105 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3, 9, 14, 15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	12
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	13
<i>Chugach Natives v. Doyon, Ltd.</i> , 588 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1978).....	16, 19
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	14
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	16
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S. Ct. 1230 (2002).....	16
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>Peabody Coal v. Navajo Nation</i> , 75 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1966).....	10, 21
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ruckelhaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	13
<i>Tulsa Collection Services v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	13
STATUTES	
Act of Dec. 2, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 1408, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980).....	6, 15
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971) (codified as amended at 43 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1629h).....	2
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Amendments—Hawaiian Home Land Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 104-42, 109 Stat. 353 (1995).....	3, 8, 9
Navajo Hopi Land Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-531, 88 Stat. 1712 (1974) (codified as amended at 25 U.S.C. §§ 640d-640d-31)	21
25 U.S.C. § 640d-6	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
43 U.S.C. § 1606(i).....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1606(j).....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1606(k).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1606(l).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1606(m).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1620(c)	6, 15
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 92-746 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2247	5, 18
H.R. REP. NO. 92-523 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> 1971 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2192 (1971).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>To Provide for the Settlement of Certain Land Claims of Alaska Natives: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs of the Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, 92d Cong. 237 (1971)</i>	4, 5, 16
MISCELLANEOUS	
THE FEDERALIST NO. 44 (James Madison)	11
2 Moore's Federal Practice (3d ed. 1997).....	14
